ORDINANCE NO. 13-92

## CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED	BY CO	UNCILM	EMBER	Monk	Bersl	( e ~	ON
THE	9th	_DAY O	F Octo	Lo ev-			1992.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER 5-90 AND TITLE XV: LAND USAGE, CHAPTER 150 BUILDING REGULATIONS, SUBSECTION 150.16 OHIO BASIC BUILDING CODE ADOPTED BY REFERENCE; APPLICATION, IN THE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE.

WHEREAS, as of September 1, 1992, the State of Ohio adopted the 1992 OBBC (Ohio Basic Building Code) to be used by all certified building departments, and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville, Ohio, deems it necessary to amend Ordinance Number 5-90 and Title XV, Chapter 150, Subsection 150.16 of the Centerville Municipal Code to provide for the usage of the 1992 Ohio Basic Building Code as adopted by the State of Ohio.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. That Ordinance Number 5-90 and Title XV, Chapter 150, Subsection 150.16 of the Centerville Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows with the underlined portions added and the bracketed portions deleted:

OHIO BASIC BUILDING CODE ADOPTED BY REFERENCE; APPLICATION.

[1989] 1992 Code Adopted; Identity and Purpose; Application.

The [1989] 1992 Ohio Basic Building Code is hereby adopted and incorporated by reference as if set out at length herein for the purpose of regulating the construction, alteration, addition, repair, installation, removal, demolition, use, location, occupancy, and maintenance of buildings and structures and their service equipment, other than one, two, and three family nonindustrialized buildings.

${ m SECTION~2.}$ This Ordinance shall become effective on the earliest date allowed by law.
PASSED this 19th day of October,
Mayor of the City of Centerville,
ATTEST:
Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio
<u>CERTIFICATE</u>
The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a correct and true copy of Ordinance Number 13-92, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 19th day of 0. to be 1992.
mainly medanted Clerk of Council
Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.  Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney